AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between COUNTY OF MONTEREY, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter called "COUNTY," and STAPLES CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., hereinafter called "CONTRACTOR." For reference purposes, the date of this Agreement is the date it is executed by the Public Works Director.

COUNTY AND CONTRACTOR hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. SCOPE OF WORK

This Job Order Contract (JOC) is an indefinite quantity contract pursuant to which Contractor will perform a variety of Job Orders, consisting of specific construction tasks. The scope of this JOC is for general construction, repair, remodel, and other repetitive related work. County has published a Construction Task Catalog® (CTC) containing a series of construction tasks with preset Unit Prices. The CTC was developed using experienced labor and high quality materials. All Unit Prices are based on local labor, material, and equipment prices including the current prevailing wages. Contractor will bid Adjustment Factors to be applied to the Unit Prices. The price of an individual Job Order will be determined by multiplying the preset Unit Prices and the appropriate quantities by the appropriate Adjustment Factor.

The Scope of Work (SOW) for this Contract will be determined by the Detailed Scopes of Work issued in connection with individual Job Orders. The SOW, for each Job Order will be explained to Contractor at a Joint Scope Meeting. County will provide a Request for Job Order Proposal and Detailed SOW to Contractor. Contractor will be required to review the Detailed SOW and develop a Price Proposal using appropriate tasks, quantities and the applicable Adjustment Factor. County will review Contractor's Proposal in detail and if found to be reasonable and acceptable, a Job Order may be issued. The agreed-upon price will be fixed price for the performance of the Detailed SOW.

CONTRACTOR shall, within the time stipulated, perform the contract checked below as herein defined and shall furnish all work, labor, equipment, transportation, material, and services to construct and complete in a good, expeditious, workmanlike, and substantial manner, the project:

	PROJECT NO.	JOC, BID NO.	FACILITIES 2015-01.
	PROJECT NO.	JOC, BID NO.	FACILITIES 2015-02
X	PROJECT NO.	JOC, BID NO.	FACILITIES 2015-03

ARTICLE 2. TIME FOR START AND COMPLETION

Contract Time commences upon the written execution of the Contract by County and shall end either one year from the date signed by county or upon the payment by County to Contractor of the maximum amount payable under this Agreement, whichever occurs earlier. County will not issue any new Job Orders after the expiration of this Agreement. Any Job Order authorized prior to the expiration of the Agreement must be completed within the time specified in the Job Order. In the event the scheduled completion for any Job Order extends beyond the term of this Agreement, Contractor and County agree that the terms of this Agreement shall continue in effect and be applicable for such Job Orders. A separate Job Order Notice to Proceed (NTP) will be issued for each Job Order. Each Job Order will specify a time limit for completion as stated on the Job Order NTP.

ARTICLE 3. ADJUSTMENT FACTORS

Contractor shall perform all work required, necessary, proper for, or incidental to completing the Detailed SOW called for in each individual Job Order issued pursuant to this Contract for the Unit Prices set forth in the CTC. County shall pay Contractor the Job Order Price for completion of Work in accordance with Contract Documents and the Detailed SOW described in each Job Order multiplied by the following Adjustment Factors:

ADJUSTMENT FACTORS

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	ADJUSTMENT FACTORS
1.	Normal Working Hours-General Facilities 7 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday through Friday	1.0850
2.	Other than Normal Working Hours—General Facilities Hours outside of Normal Working Hours including all day Saturday, Sunday, and County Holidays	1.1000
3.	Normal Working Hours – Detention Facilities 7 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday through Friday	1.1100
4.	Other than Normal Working Hours—Detention Facilities Hours outside of Normal Working Hours including all day Saturday, Sunday, and County Holidays	1.1400

The Minimum Contract Value is \$25,000. Contractor will receive Job Orders totaling at least \$25,000 during the Contract term. The Maximum Contract Value is \$4,590,340 for the JOC FACILITIES 2015-01 or 2015-02 or 2015-03. County does not guarantee Contractor will receive this volume of Work. County may award contracts or issue Job Orders to other contractors for the same or similar Work during the term of this Agreement. In no event will Contractor be issued Job Orders which, in total, exceed the Maximum Contract Value. At no time may the sum of the outstanding Job Orders exceed the amount of the Payment Bond and Performance Bond. A Job Order is outstanding until County has accepted the Work described in the Job Order by recordation of a Notice of Completion. Contractor will not be issued Job Orders which in total exceed the Maximum Contract Value.

ARTICLE 4. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

County and Contractor recognize that time is of the essence of this Agreement and that County will suffer financial loss, if all or any part of the Work is not completed within the time specified in the Job Order, plus any extensions thereof. Accordingly, County and Contractor agree that liquidated damages for delay will be established by County for each Job Order. Contractor shall pay County the dollar amount stipulated in the Job Order for each day that expires after the time specified therein for contractor to achieve Completion.

These measures of liquidated damages shall apply cumulatively and except as provided below, shall be presumed to be the damages suffered by County resulting from delay in completion of the Work.

Liquidated damages for delay shall only cover project administrative (such as Project management and consultant expenses) and cost damages suffered by County as a result of delay. Liquidated damages shall not cover the cost of completion of the Work, damages resulting from Defective Work, lost revenues or costs of substitute facilities, or damages suffered by others who then seek to recover their damages from County (for example, delay claims of other contractors, subcontractors, tenants, or other third-parties), and defense costs thereof.

ARTICLE 5. NOTIFICATION OF THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS

COUNTY shall notify CONTRACTOR of the receipt of any third-party claim relating to the contract and is entitled to recover its reasonable costs incurred in providing the notification as provided in Public Contract Code Section 9201.

ARTICLE 6. COMPONENT PARTS OF THIS CONTRACT

The contract entered into by this Agreement consists of the following documents, all of which are component parts of the contract as if herein set out in full or attached hereto:

- Notice to Bidders
- Information for Bidders
- · Bid, as accepted
- · Noncollusion Affidavit
- Workers' Compensation Certificate
- Statement Concerning Employment of Undocumented Aliens
- Contractor's Certification of Good Faith Effort to Employ Monterey Bay Area Residents
- Written Plan to Recruit Monterey Bay Area Residents, when applicable
- Bid Bond or Bidder's Security
- Agreement
- Performance Bond
- Payment Bond
- Insurance Certificate

- Division 00710 General Conditions,
 Bid Nos. FACILITIES 2015-01,
 FACILITIES 2015-02, FACILITIES 2015-03
- Project Specifications 2015
- Construction Task Catalog® 2015
- Technical Specifications 2015
- As issued, Addendum No. 1

All of the above-named contract documents are intended to be complementary. Work required by one of the above-named contract documents and not by others shall be done as if required by all.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed four (4) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall be for all purposes deemed an original thereof, on the dates set forth below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY	STAPLES, CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC.
By:	
Name: Robert K. Murdoch, P.E.	By: / / //
Title: Director of Public Works	Name: David Staples / Title: President
Date: November 3, 2015	Date: October 2, 2015
APPROVED AS TO FORM	By: Onya R. Dusa
CONTRACTS/PURCHASING	Name: Tonya R. Staples
By:	Title: Secretary/Treasurer
Name: Mike Derr	Date: October 2, 2015
Title: Contracts/Purchasing Officer	STAPLES CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC
Date: October W 2015	1501 EASTMAN AVE
APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGALITY	VENTURA CA 93003
COUNTY COUNSEL	
By: Cyphin L. Oleosor	Contractor's License Type: B, A
Name: Cynthia L. Hasson	License Number: 710039
Title: Deputy County Counsel	License Expiration Date: 07/31/17
Date: October 12, 2015	
APPROVED AS TO FISCAL TERMS COUNTY AUDITOR-CONTROLLER By: Name: Gary Giboney	NOTE: CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED TO BE LICENSED AND REGULATED BY THE CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD. ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING A CONTRACTOR MAY BE REFERRED TO THE REGISTRAR, CONTRACTORS' STATE LICENSE BOARD/P O BOX 26000/ SACRAMENTO CA 95826
Title: Chief Deputy Auditor-Controller	
Date: October <u>\lands</u> , 2015	INSTRUCTIONS: If bidder is a corporation, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above
APPROVED AS TO INDEMNITY/INSURANCE LANGUAGE IMANAGEMENT PROVIDENCE OF MONTEREY	together with the signatures of authorized officers or agents and the document shall bear the corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership, the full name of the firm shall be set forth above together with the signature of the partner or partners authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the

APPROVED AS TO INDEMNITY/

INSURANCE LANGUAGE

By:

Name: Steven F. Mauck
Title: Risk Manager

Date: October 2015

partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his signature

shall be placed above.



Bond and Financial Products 21688 Gateway Center Drive Diamond Bar, CA 91765 Phone: 909-612-3674

Fax: 909-612-3286 E-mail: eblock@travelers.com

September 28th, 2015

Re: Staples Construction Current Available Bonding Capacity

To: The County of Monterey

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America is privileged to have Staples Construction Company, Inc. as a client.

It is our opinion that Staples Construction Company, Inc. is qualified to perform projects within the parameters of a \$40,000,000 single/\$50,000,000 aggregate work program. Staples Construction Company, Inc has this currently available as capacity, we will give favorable consideration to providing any required performance and payment bonds.

Please note that any decision to issue performance and payment bonds is a matter between Staples Construction Company, Inc. and Travelers, and will be subject to our standard underwriting at the time of the final bond request, which will include but not be limited to the acceptability of the contract terms, bond forms and financing. We assume no liability to third parties or to you if for any reason we do not execute said bonds.

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, is a California Admitted Surety Insurer, is listed on the Federal Register Circular 570, and is rated an A++ (Superior) A.M. Best rated insurance company Financial Size Category XIV (\$2 billion or more).

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Mike Melshenker Attorney-in-fact

805-585-6115

Bond Number 106365221

Premium included in performance bond

PAYMENT BOND

(Civil Code section 9550) Division 00610

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey has awarded to Principal, Staples Construction Company, Inc. as Contractor, a contract for the following (Check One Box): PROJECT NO. JOC 2015, BID NO. FACILITIES 2015-01 PROJECT NO. JOC 2015, BID NO. FACILITIES 2015-02; PROJECT NO. JOC 2015, BID NO. FACILITIES 2015-03, and WHEREAS, Principal, as Contractor, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said contract, to secure the payment of claims of laborers, mechanics, material providers, and other persons furnishing labor and materials on the project, as provided by law. NOW, THEREFORE, we Staples Construction Company, Inc. as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter called "County"), and to the persons named in California Civil Code section 9100 in the penal sum of Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000.00), for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If Principal or any of Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns, or subcontractors (1) fails to pay in full all of the persons named in Civil Code Section 9100 with respect to any labor or materials furnished by said persons on the project described above, or (2) fails to pay in full all amounts due under the California Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor performed under the contract on the project described above, or (3) fails to pay for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the Principal and subcontractors pursuant to Unemployment Insurance Code section 13020 with respect to such work and labor, then the Surety shall pay for the same.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract on the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

If the County brings suit upon this bond and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all litigation expenses incurred by the County in such suit, including attorneys' fees, court costs, expert witness fees and investigation expenses.

This bond inures to the benefit of any of the persons named in Civil Code section 9100, and such persons or their assigns shall have a right of action in any suit brought upon this bond, subject to any limitations set forth in Civil Code sections 9550 et seq. (Civil Code, Division 4, Part 6, Title 3, Chapter 5: Payment Bond for Public Works).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under their

Attach: 1) Copy of authorization for signature for Principal, and 2) original or certified copy of unrevoked appointment, Power of Attorney, Attorney-in-Fact Certificate bylaws or other instrument entitling or authorizing person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

"A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document." State of: California County of Ventura On 9/28/2015 before me, Pamela M. Ayerle, Notary Public. personally appeared Mike Melshenker who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I Certify under PENALTY OF PURJURY under the laws of The State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. PAMELA M. AYERLE Commission # 2046314 Notary Public - California Ventura County My Comm. Expires Nev 17, 20 Signature of Notary Public **OPTIONAL** Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT □INDIVIDUAL ☐ CORPORATE OFFICER TITLES(S) TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT PARTNERS LIMITED GENERAL NUMBER OF PAGES MATTORNEY-IN-FACT ☐TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR TOTHER DATE OF DOCUMENT SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)

SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

228117

. Certificate No. 005954281

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Gregory C. Anderson, Shirley Rhoads, Kip Keller, Judith M. Diaz, Steven W. Carter, and Mike Melshenker

of the City of	Ventura		, State o	ofCalin	fornia	. th	eir true and lawfo	l Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
	Suron J III the I	more than one is nam nature thereof on beh nteeing bonds and und	an or the Compan	nes in men busine	or of distantageme	and all bonds, recog	gnizances, conditio	I Attorney(s)-in-Fact, and undertakings and g the performance of
IN WITNESS WI June day of	HEREOF, the	Companies have caus	sed this instrument	to be signed and t	heir corporate sea	ils to be hereto affi	xed, this	17th
		Farmington Casua Fidelity and Guar Fidelity and Guar St. Paul Fire and I St. Paul Guardian	anty Insurance C auty Insurance U Marine Insurance	Inderwriters, Inc. e Company	Trav Trav	Paul Mercury Inst Pelers Casualty an Pelers Casualty an Ped States Fidelity	d Surety Compar d Surety Compar	iv of America
1982 00000000 1982 000000000	1977)	E HOORPORATEO E 1951	THE THE STATE OF T	SEALS	SEAL S	HARTFORD, CONN.	HASTORD B	THEOREM AND SECTION AND SECTIO
State of Connectice City of Hartford ss					Ву:	Robert L. Ranes	Senior Vice Preside	nt
Casualty and Suret	President of Fa surance Compa y Company of	rmington Casualty Co any, St. Paul Guardia	States Fidelity ar	and Guaranty Insur- any, St. Paul Merc ad Guaranty Comp	ury Insurance Con	mpany, Travelers C		nowledged himself to rwriters, Inc., St. Paul / Company, Travelers recuted the foregoing
In Witness Where My Commission ea	of, I hereunto s	set my hand and offic day of June, 2016.	ial seal.	TETRETE IN THE PROPERTY OF THE		Manage Ma	ric C. Tetreault, Note	itreault ary Public

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, and Vi President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 281/4 day of September 2015.

Have E Hunter Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

PERFORMANCE BOND

(Public Contract Code Section 20129)
Division 00600

WHEREAS, County of Monterey has awarded to Principal,
Staples Construction Company, Inc.
as Contractor, for the following project (Check One Box):
PROJECT NO. JOC 2015, BID NO. FACILITIES 2015-01 OR
PROJECT NO. JOC 2015, BID NO. FACILITIES 2015-02; OR
PROJECT NO. JOC 2015, BID NO. FACILITIES 2015-03 and
WHEREAS, Principal, as Contractor, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said contract to secure the faithful performance of said contract.
NOW, THEREFORE, we Staples Construction Company, Inc.
as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter called "County"), in the penal sum of <u>Two Million Dollars</u> (\$2.000,000.00), for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:
If the Principal, as Contractor, or Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or

If the Principal, as Contractor, or Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, (1) shall in all things stand to and abide by and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and agreements in said contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on Principal's part to be kept and performed, at the time and in the manner therein specified and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and (2) shall indemnify, defend, and save harmless the County, the members of its board of supervisors, and its officers, agents, and employees as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the contract or the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

Whenever the Principal, as Contractor, is in default, and is declared in default, under the Contract by the County of Monterey, the County of Monterey having performed its obligation under the contract, Surety may promptly remedy the default, or shall promptly:

1. Complete the contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, or

2. Obtain a bid or bids for submission to County of Monterey for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, and upon determination by the County of Monterey and Surety of the lowest responsible and responsive bidder, arrange for a contract between such bidder and the County of Monterey, and make available as work progresses (even though there should be a default or succession of defaults under the contract or contracts of completion arranged under this paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the contract price.

If suit is brought upon this bond by the County and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all litigation expenses incurred by the County in such suit, including attorneys' fees, court costs, expert witness fees, and investigation expenses.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bonded parties have executed this instrument under their several seals this 28th day of September 2015, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

(Corporate Seal)

Staples Construction Company, Inc.

Principal

By:

Tonya R. Staples

Title: Secretary, Treasurer

(Corporate Seal)

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Surety

By:

Mike Melshenker

Title: Attorney in Fact

Attach: 1) Copy of authorization for signature for Principal, and 2) original or certified copy of unrevoked appointment, Power of Attorney, Attorney-in-Fact Certificate bylaws or other instrument entitling or authorizing person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

"A Notary Public or other offic	er completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of							
State of:	California							
County of	Ventura							
On <u>9/28/2015</u> before me, <u>I</u>	amela M. Ayerle, Notary Public,							
personally appeared Mike Melshenker								
is/are subscribed to the with the same in his/her/their at	asis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) hin instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed thorized capacity(ies) and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the r the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the							
I Certify under PENALTY (foregoing paragraph is true	F PURJURY under the laws of The State of California that the and correct.							
PAMELA M. AYERLE Commission # 2046314 Notary Public - Californi Ventura County My Comm, Expires Nov 17, 2	= mule n you							
	OPTIONAL							
Though the data below is redocument and could preve	ot required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the nt fraudulent reattachment of this form.							
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY	IGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT							
□INDIVIDUAL								
CORPORATE OFFICER								
TITLES(S)	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT							
□GENERAL								
MATTORNEY IN FACT	NUMBER OF PAGES							
⊠ATTORNEY-IN-FACT □TRUSTEE(S)								
☐ TRUSTEE(S) ☐ GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR								
□OTHER								
	DATE OF DOCUMENT							
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY	(IES)							

SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Iusurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

58440-8-12 Printed in U.S.A.

228117

Certificate No. 005954287

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Gregory C. Anderson, Shirley Rhoads, Kip Keller, Judith M. Diaz, Steven W. Carter, and Mike Melshenker

of the City of	Ventura		, State of	California		, their true and lawful	Attorney(s) in Fact
Onici willings Our	igatory in the har	ore than one is named ture thereof on behal	d above, to sign, exect f of the Companies in	ate, seal and acknowledge their business of guara ermitted in any actions	ge any and all bonds, re	cognizances, condition	
				31			
IN WITNESS WI	HEREOF, the Co	ompanies have cause 2014 _ ,:	d this instrument to be	signed and their corpor	rate seals to be hereto a	offixed, this	17th
		Fidelity and Guara St. Paul Fire and M	ty Company nty Insurance Comp nty Insurance Under arine Insurance Com nsurance Company	writers, Inc.	Travelers Casualty	nsurance Company and Surety Compan and Surety Compan ity and Guaranty Co	v of America
1982 C	1977	MINORPORATED BY 1951	TANCE A	SEALS	ATE OF STATE	HAMTOON S	SECTIVANO (1986) SECTIV
State of Connectic City of Hartford ss	(22.5)			Ву:	Robert L. Rai	hey, Schior Vice Presiden	t
Casualty and Suret	da President of Farm surance Company ty Company of A	merica, and United S	tates Fidelity and Gu	2014 , before me per- uaranty Insurance Comp St. Paul Mercury Insurar aranty Company, and the orations by himself as a	nce Company, Travelers	anty Insurance Undervise Casualty and Surety	vriters, Inc., St. Paul
In Witness Where My Commission ex	of, I hereunto set expires the 30th da	my hand and official y of June, 2016.	seal.	-	Ma	Marie C. Tetreault, Notar	theault y Public

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Second Vice President, any Vice President, and Vi President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 29 H day of September , 20/5.

Have E. Hunden Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 9/28/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

continuate notice in neu of si	uon enuorsement(s).		
PRODUCER		CONTACT Debbie Irwin	
Tolman & Wiker Insu	rance Services LLC #0E52073		(805) 585-6200
196 S. Fir Street		E-MAIL ADDRESS: dirwin@tolmanandwiker.com	
PO Box 1388		INSURER(\$) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
Ventura	CA 93002-1388	INSURERA: First Mercury Ins Co	10657
INSURED		INSURERB: Liberty Ins. Underwriters In	c. 19917
Staples Construction	1 Co., Inc.	INSURER C: Everest National Ins Co	010120
1501 Eastman Ave.		INSURERD: AGCS Marine Ins Co	22837
		INSURER E :	
Ventura	CA 93003	INSURER F:	
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 15/16 GL/	XS/WC/COC- REVISION NUMBER:	

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSR	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP	LIMIT	S	
	GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	300,000
A	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			WA-CGL-0000051492-01	2/1/2015	2/1/2016	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	Excluded
				Excludes all	1		PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
				WRAP/OCIP Work			GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC			/				\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY				The state was to see a	1	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	
	ANY AUTO ALL OWNED SCHEDULED						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED				İ		BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	12
								\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	9,000,000
В	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE				2000		AGGREGATE	\$	9,000,000
	DED RETENTION \$			1000079330-02	2/1/2015	2/1/2016		\$	
С	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N						X WC STATU- OTH-		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	(Mandatory In NH) If yes, describe under			7600002943151	8/1/2015	8/1/2016	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
D	Installation/Builders			SML93034712	8/23/2015	8/23/2016	Limit:		1,250,000
	Risk						Temp Loc & Transit:		250,000
		ليبا		***************************************	J				Accessed to the second control of

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, If more space is required) Job: JOC 2015-03 Facilities

GL: The County of Monterey, its officers, agents and employees are Additional Insured as respects to the above referenced job per CG20100413 and CG20370413. This insurance is primary and non-contributory to any other insurance held by the Additional Insured per FMTCGL1002102012. GL/WC: A Waiver of Subrogation is included in favor of the Certificate Holder per (GL) CG24040509 and (WC) WC040306. Endorsements apply only when required by written contract during the policy term.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
County of Monterey Contract & Purchasing Services Division	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
RMA - Public Works 168 W. Alisal Street	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Floor2 Salinas, CA 93901	Greg Anderson/DEBBII Bragos Condesson

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)	Location(s) Of Covered Operations
or Organization(s) as required by written contract signed by both parties rior to the loss.	Location(s) Of Covered Operations All locations
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not sho	

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include B. as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by.
 - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
 - 2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf,

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above.

However.

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

 With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

- C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III – Limits Of Insurance:
 - If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:
 - 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
- 2. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSES OR CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Location And Description Of Completed Operations
Coverage under this endorsement applies only to "Commercial Construction".
"Commercial Construction" means all construction activity that is not "Residential Construction".
"Residential Construction" means all construction activity performed on townhouses, condominiums, cooperatives, duplexes, triplexes, fourplexes, and single-family detached nousing that is intended to be, will be, or is maintained or sold for the purpose of being used by natural persons as a dwelling, and includes any associated improvements to real property, infrastructure improvements, grading, excavating, utility work, road paving, curb, or sidewalk work.
the ode of the ode

A. Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the Schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

However:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III - Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
- Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTING INSURANCE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

To the extent that this insurance is afforded to any additional insured under this policy, SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, 4. Other Insurance, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following condition:

4. Other Insurance

If all of the other insurance permits contribution by equal shares, we will follow this method unless the insured is required by written contract signed by both parties, to provide insurance that is primary and non-contributory, and the "insured contract" is executed prior to any loss. Where required by a written contract signed by both parties, this insurance will be primary and non-contributing only when and to the extent as required by that contract.

However, under the contributory approach each insurer contributes equal amounts until it has paid its applicable limit of insurance or none of the loss remains, whichever comes first. If any of the other insurance does not permit contribution by equal shares, we will contribute by limits. Under this method, each insurer's share is based on the ratio of its applicable limit of insurance to the total applicable limits of insurance of all insurers.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

This endorsement forms a part of the Policy to which attached, effective on the inception date of the Policy unless otherwise stated herein.

(The following information is required only when this endorsement is Issued subsequent to preparation of the Policy.)

Endorsement effective 02/01/2015

Policy No.
WA-CGL-0000051492-01

Named Insured

Countersigned by

FMIC-GL-1002(10/2012)

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Organization:	
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.	

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of Section IV – Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule above because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard". This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule above.

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY

WC 04 03 06

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT - CALIFORNIA

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 2% of the California workers' compensation premium otherwise due on such remuneration.

SCHEDULE

PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

JOB DESCRIPTION

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION FOR WHOM THE NAMED INSURED HAS AGREED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT TO FURNISH THIS WAIVER

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated. (The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective: 08/01/2015

Policy No. 7600002943151

Endorsement No. 001

Insured: Staples Construction Company, Inc.

Premium \$ INCL.

Insurance Company: Everest National Insurance Company

Countersigned By:

^{- 1998} by the Workers' Compensation Insurance Rating Bureau of California. All rights reserved. From the WCIRB's California Workers' Compensation Insurance Forms Manual - 1999.

	AC	OR	D CEDTICIO	ATE ATLIANT	1. 1954 IN 1 <i>6</i>		_	* ,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	ACORD, CERTIFICATE OF LIABILI							9/28/15		
STACK INSURANCE AGENCY INC 445 ROSEWOOD AVE SUITE M CAMARILLO, CA 93010				THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.						
L	805-987-7640				INSURERS	INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE				
	INSURED STAPLES CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INCORPORATED					INSURERA ALLSTATE INSURANCE CO				
1	501	EASTM	IAN AVE	ANA INCORPORATED	INSURER B:					
V	ENT	URA, Ç	CA 93003		INSURER D:	INSURER C:				
					INSURER E:					
Т	HE D	AGES	DE INGLIDANCE LIGTED DEL	OMILIANE BEEN IDDITED TO THE						
N	DUC!	ertain, es. agg	MENT, TERM OR CONDITIO THE INSURANCE AFFORDE REGATE LIMITS SHOWN MA	OW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE I N OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHEI O BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED I AY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAIL	HEREIN IS SUBJEC CLAIMS.	T TO ALL THE TER	LICY PERIOD INDICATED. NICH THIS CERTIFICATE MB, EXCLUSIONS AND CO	NOTWITHSTAN MAY BE ISSUE INDITIONS OF	NDING ED OR : SUCH	
LIB	ADD'L NARI	-	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICA NAMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE IMM/QQCYYI	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE IMM/DD/YO	Lists			
			AL LIABILITY MMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY .				EACH GOOURRENCE	8		
		100	CLAIMS MADE X CCCUR				PREMISES (E2 obcurence)	\$		
							MED EXP (Any one person) FERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$		
							GENERAL AGOREOATE	\$		
			GOREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	S		
-			DBILE LIABILITY	······································						
			OTUA Y SOTUA CEMWO.	050292179	07/12/15	07/12/16	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 2,000,000	0	
A		X ach	HEDULED AUTOS				BÓDILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	1	
			ED AUTOS N-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INALRY (Per accident)	s		
				- / X P W W W W W W W W W			PROPERTY DAMAGE (Pin actident)	\$		
			LIABILITY		7,100		AUTO ONLY - EA AGGIDENT	\$		
		ANY	AUTO			•	OTHER THAN EA ACO AUTO ONLY: AGG	\$		
		No. Company	UMBRELLA LIABILITY				SACH OCCURRENCE	\$		
	1	000	CLAIMS MADE			į	AGGREGATE	\$		
		DEC	DUCTIBLE				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	3 .		
		RET	ENTION					5		
	WORK	(ERS COM	MPENSATION AND				WC SYATU- OTH-			
	ANY F	ROPRIETO	OR/PARTNER/EXEQUTIVE				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	8		
	If yes	describe u	INTERPORT DESCRIPTION				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$		
	OTHE				***************************************		E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$		
									- 1	
DESC	RIPTIC	N OF OPE	RATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLE	ES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEM	Ethy (openit)					
)(DB 1	35 8 ÇQ	OUNTY OF MONTEREY FACILITIES		EM) 1 BURYNE PROVI	SIONS				
ER	TIFIC	CATEH	OLDER X		CANCELLATI	ON				
COUNTY OF MONTEREY RMA-PUBLIC WORKS			SHOULD ANY OF	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIPS OF CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION						
168 W. ALISAL ST., FLOOR 2			DATE THEREOF,	DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN						
SALINAS, CA 93901				NOTICE TO THE	NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL					
				REPRESENTATIV	IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, IT'S AGENTA OR					
						AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				
GORD 25 (2001/08)						1/4/4/1/1/1	fell			
	· XA.F E	~ (v-An)	ivoj			(1)	© ACORD CO	RPORATION	1988	

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY

Home Office Northbrook. Illinois

Calendar Date 9/28/15

COMMERCIAL AUTO POLICY

Policy Number: 050292179 07/12

CALIFORNIA

BUSINESS NAME: STAPLES CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC

BUSN ADDRESS: 1501 EASTMAN AVE

CITY: VENTURA

ST: CA

BUSINESS PHONE: (805) 658 -8786

POLICY ADDITIONAL INSURED

Dir Code: 000000

Name: THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ITS OFFICERS, AGENTS, AND

EMPLOYEES.

ADDRESS: 168 W. ALISAL ST., FLOOR 2

CITY: SALINAS

STATE: CA

ZIP: 93901

THIS REQUEST IS SUBJECT TO POLICY TERMS AND IS EFFECTIVE ONLY IF THE POLICY NOTED IS CURRENTLY IN FORCE

EFFECTIVE 12:01 AM 9/28/2015

Notice: it is a crime to knowingly provide false, incomplete or misleading information to an insurance company for the purpose of defrauding the company. Penalties include imprisonment, fines and denial of insurance benefits.

AGENT's Signature

NO: 073044 LOC: C11 BUS: 805-987-7640

Agent's Phone#

Page 1 of 1

Insured: STAPLES CONSTRUCTION

Pol. No.: 050292179 07/12

Phone: (805)658-8786

INDIRECT RISKS

WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

State: CA Area: 670 Territory: 0089 Within City Limits:

WOS Person: THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY

WOS Contract: THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY

WOS Project: VARIOUS

WOS Address: 168 W. ALISAL ST., FLOOR 2

WOS City : SALINAS , CA

WOS Zip Code: 93901

Class Code: 7040

CODE COVERAGES DEDUCTIBLES

LIMITS

W\$ Wvr of Subr

2,000,000

Tenw.		Press Room [Contact DIR] CA gov Go to Search							
WHITE A	等限 到底 人名加森特 和中的 # 供的种	Western Chris	Septembers:	Halvach and the	Wanter a William	Marsh			
Public Works									
Public Works (Contractor (PWC) Regis	stration Sea	arch						
This is a listing of current and act	ive PWC registrations pursuant to Division	2, Part 7, Chapter 1	(commencing with	section 1720 of the	California Labor Co	ria \			
	This is a listing of current and active PWC registrations pursuant to Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1 (commencing with section 1720 of the California Labor Code.) Enter at least one search criteria to display active registered public works contractor(s) matching your selections.								
Registration Year:	Current Fiscal Year: 2016								
PWC Registration Number:	1000004387								
erane y military status, anno 🛥 Proposition objects of Military Architecture (1990).	example: ABC COMPANY	withing the many transmission of the second							
Contractor Legal Name:	Secretaria respectation of the secretarian		Contractor Licer	nse Lookup					
License Number:	example: 606309 (CSLB)								
County:	Select County								
	Search	Reset			9.50				
	CANAGE OF THE PARTY PROPERTY AND	Neset							
				Ехр	ort as: Excel	PDF			
Search Results One registered contractor found,	1								
Details Legal Name		Registration (County	City	ln				
		Number	Sounty	City	Rogistration Exp	olration le			
View : STAPLES CONSTRUCTION	COMPANY INC.	1000004387	ENTURA	VENTURA	06/02/2015 06	/30/2016			
					v2,20	0150806c			
About DIR	Work with U	Js		Learn	More				
Who we are	Licensing, reg	istrations, certifica	tions & permits	Site Ma	10000000				

Conditions of Use | Privacy Policy | Disclaimer | Disability accommodation | Site Help
Copyright © 2015 State of California

Notification of activies

Public Records Act

DIR Divisions, Boards & Commissions

Contact DIR

Frequently Asked Questions

Jobs at DIR